FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF SUPREME COURT JANUARY 17, 2020 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

| State of North Dakota, |) | Supreme Court No. 20190290 |
|--------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| Plaintiff and Appellee, |) | Case No. 18-2018-CR-01581 |
| VS. |) | |
| Jeffrey Scott Krogstad, |) | |
| Defendant and Appellant. |) | |

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT APPELLANT JEFFREY SCOTT KROGSTAD

Appeal from the Judgment dated September 18, 2019

In District Court, Grand Forks County, State of North Dakota

The Honorable John Thelen

Laura C. Ringsak (#08146) Attorney for Appellant, Mr. Krogstad 103 South 3rd Street Ste. 6 Bismarck, ND 58501 (701) 255-1344 <u>lringsak@midconetwork.com</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Paragraph |
|-----------|
| Number |

| TABLE OF A | AUTHORITIES | |
|------------|---|----|
| STATEMEN | T OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMEN | TT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| STATEMEN | T OF FACTS | 5 |
| LAW AND A | ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. | The standard of review | 18 |
| II. | Whether the evidence presented at trial was sufficient to sustain a guil verdict | |
| III. | The standard of review | 21 |
| IV. | Whether Krogstad's sixth amendment right to confrontation was viola | |
| V. | The standard of review | 25 |
| VI. | Whether the Court abused its discretion in allowing the forensic video K.L. as admitted | |
| CONCLUSIO | ON | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Paragraph Number | |
|--|------------------|--|
| <u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) | 22 | |
| <u>State v. Blue</u> , 2006 ND 134, 717 N.W.2d 558 | 21, 22 | |
| <u>State v. Hirschkorn</u> , 2002 ND 36, 640 N.W.2d 439 | 25, 27, 28 | |
| State v. Keller, 2005 ND 86, 695 N.W.2d 703 | 18 | |
| <u>State v. Kinsella</u> , 2011 ND 88, 796 N.W.2d 678 | 18 | |
| State v. Lambert, 539 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1995) | 18 | |
| <u>State v. Messner</u> , 1998 ND 151, 583 N.W.2d 109 | 21 | |
| State v. Moos, 2008 ND 228, 758 N.W.2d 674 | 25 | |
| State v. Peterson, 2016 ND 192, 886 N.W.2d 71 | 25 | |
| <u>State v. Sevigny</u> , 2006 ND 211, 722 N.W.2d 515 | 28 | |
| <u>State v. Vanreece</u> , 20017 ND 126, 736 N.W.2d 428 | 18 | |
| State v. Wanner, 2010 ND 121, 784 N.W.2d 154 | 18 | |
| State v. Wegley, 2008 ND 4, 744 N.W.2d 284 | 25 | |
| United States v. Spotted Bear, 920 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2019) | 8 | |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | | |
| N.D.R.Crim.P. 29 | 19 | |
| N.D.R.Ev. 803 | passim | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | 2, 22, 27 | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 22 | |
